

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

CASE NO. 11-1245

STATE OF NEW UNION,
Appellant and Cross-Appellee,

-vs-

UNITED STATES,
Appellee and Cross-Appellant,

-vs-

STATE OF PROGRESS,
Appellee and Cross-Appellant

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NEW UNION**

Initial Brief for STATE OF NEW UNION,
Appellant and Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

i. *Course of Proceedings and Dispositions in the Court Below*3

ii. *Statement of the Facts*3

iii. *Standard of Review*5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT.....9

I. NEW UNION HAS STANDING IN BOTH ITS SOVEREIGN CAPACITY AND ITS *PARENS PATRIAE* CAPACITY......9

A. New Union Has Standing In Its Sovereign Capacity Because It Fulfills the Relaxed Standard for Sovereign Litigants......10

i. *New Union Satisfies the Injury-in-Fact Requirement.*10

ii. *New Union Satisfies the Causation Requirement.*11

iii. *New Union Satisfies the Redressability Requirement.*13

B. New Union Has Standing in Its *Parens Patriae* Capacity Because Its Citizens Suffer From a Procedural Violation and New Union Has a Distinct “Quasi-Sovereign” Interest......14

i. *The Citizens of New Union Have Standing.*14

ii. *New Union Has a Distinct “Quasi-Sovereign” Interest in the Dispute.*.....16

II. LAKE TEMP IS NAVIGABLE WATER BECAUSE OF ITS RELATIVE PERMANENCE AND ITS CURRENT AND POTENTIAL EFFECT ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE.17

A. Lake Temp is Relatively Permanent, Navigable Water Under *Rapanos*’ Plurality Test......18

B. Justice Kennedy’s “Significant Nexus” Standard Does Not Apply to Lake Temp.20

III. THE COE’S DECISION TO ISSUE A SECTION 404 PERMIT FOR FILL MATERIAL CONTAINING MUNITIONS AND MANY HAZARDOUS CHEMICALS WAS UNREASONABLE BECAUSE THE DISCHARGE OF DEFINED POLLUTANTS CLEARLY REQUIRES A SECTION 402 PERMIT FROM THE EPA.	22
A. The COE’s Interpretation of Section 404 Was Unreasonable in Light of the Clear Language in Section 402.....	22
<i>i. The Nature of the Discharge Differs From Coeur.</i>	<i>23</i>
<i>ii. The Location of the Discharge Differs From Coeur.</i>	<i>25</i>
B. The COE’s Actions Contradict the Regas Memorandum.	25
IV. THE OMB’S DECISION AND DIRECTIVE AND THE EPA’S RESPONSE TO THAT DIRECTIVE VIOLATED THE CWA.....	27
A. Only The Administrator of the EPA Has the Authority to Decide Whether to Veto a Section 404 Permit.	27
B. The EPA’s Reaction to the OMB’s Directive Fails the Arbitrary and Capricious Standard.	32
<i>i. The EPA Arbitrarily Followed the Impermissible Directive of the OMB.</i>	<i>32</i>
<i>ii. After the OMB’s Directive, the EPA Decided Not to Veto the COE’s Section 404 Permit.</i>	<i>33</i>
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	31
U.S. Const. art. III § 2.....	9
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	11
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	14, 16
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1934).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	23
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	30
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	32
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	32
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc., v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22, 27
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2458 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990).....	27, 28
<i>Georgia v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	16

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	10
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 563 (1992).....	9, 11
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	16
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, (1983).....	32, 33
<i>Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys. of Ohio v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989).....	27
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. Army Corps of Eng'rs.</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	19
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	23
